

PPA No.10/2023

BHATU Vs. DELHI CANTONMENT BOARD

14.05.2025

Present: Sh. Shubham Dhyani, Proxy Counsel on behalf of
Sh. Shekhar Nanavaty, Ld. Counsel for the
appellant.

Sh. Mahesh Kumar Sharma, Ld. Counsel for Delhi
Cantonment Board/respondent, through VC.

It is informed by the Proxy counsel that Mr. Bhatu had expired on 09.12.2023 and his LRs be brought on record but the application is highly belated and should have been moved within 90 days from the date of his death but this application has been moved now in 2025 i.e. on 13.05.2025.

Keeping in view all these facts and also the fact that one of the LR Mr. Vimal expired on 27.01.2025 leaving behind his wife Ms. Pinki and his right to sue still survives in their favour and application is allowed, subject to payment of cost of Rs.5,000/- to be deposited with Delhi Cantonment Board within seven days from today. Amended memo of parties be filed within seven days.

Now to come up on **14.07.2025** for arguments.

(Virender Kumar Bansal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District
Patiala House Courts/ND/14.05.2025